

Memorandum of Understanding

between

Internshala and St. Xavier's College for Jaipur Summer Internship Fair 2019

This Agreement is executed on the 1st February by and between:

Scholiverse Educare Private Limited (hereinafter referred to as "Internshala"), having its registered office at B-610, Unitech Business Zone, Nirvana Country, South City 2, Gurgaon, Haryana - 122018, acting through its authorized representative Mr. Shadab Alam;

AND

St. Xavier's College, Jaipur, (hereinafter referred to as "St. Xavier's College"), having its registered office at Hathroi Fort Road, Opposite Rotary Club, Jaipur - 302001, through its authorized representative Mr. Salim Khan.

Internshala and St. Xavier's College may be referred to as 'Party' individually and as 'Parties' collectively, as the context may require.

Overview:

On April 7th, Internshala is conducting Jaipur Internship Fair'19 for degree (B.A, B.Com, BBA, B.A, and similar degrees) college students of Jaipur to generate an awareness about the importance of internships and also provide them an opportunity to grab an exciting internship opportunity through the fair.

This is a non-commercial partnership where St. Xavier's College, Jaipur is co-hosting the fair, providing logistical and volunteer support to Internshala to conduct the fair in the St. Xavier's Jaipur campus. The fair is to be held on 7th April 2019. Additionally, St. Xavier's College will register the college students on Internshala platform for Internshala to facilitate & help the students in finding internships.

About Internshala:

Internshala is the world's largest internship platform with over 4 million students & 100,000 organizations. Internshala brings about 4 lakh internship opportunities every year. On Internshala, students can find internships in all domains such as engineering, management, social work, fundraising, design, law, and so forth.

Internshala is also the official internship partner with AICTE, NPTEL, RTU & more than 1,800+ colleges all over India.



About St. Xavier's College:

St. Xavier's College, Jaipur is a prestigious college for higher education in Rajasthan, offering undergraduate and postgraduate courses in Arts, Management, Computers and Commerce. In 2010, the Jaipur Xavier Educational Association (JXEA) in collaboration with the Xavier Alumni, started St. Xavier's College, Jaipur. It is a co-educational, self-financed Catholic minority institution, affiliated to the University of Rajasthan.

Internshala deliverables:

Internshala will:

- 1. Mention St. Xavier's College as a University partner in all the fair promotions and marketing collaterals
- 2. Provide 10 direct interviews with the participating companies to top talent referred by St. Xavier's College
- 3. Create student accounts for all the St. Xavier's college students and register them for the fair & send them regular updates on fresh internship opportunities
- 4. Provide an online resume maker to all the students of the college registered with Internshala for the fair
- 5. Provide college with Internshala logo and brand name to be used in college's communications (internal or external) and on its website to recognize Internshala as the internship and training partner and any other purpose limited to the scope of the agreement
- 6. Provide all college student volunteers, who will be assisting us on the day of the fair with a certificate of recognition, refreshments and lunch during the program.

St. Xavier's College deliverables:

St. Xavier's College will:

- 1. Provide it's college auditorium along with a stage setup, which will include lighting, projector, screen and sound facilities, to conduct the opening ceremony and the speaker sessions with a minimum seating capacity of 300 400 attendees
- 2. Provide classrooms for 30 40 companies to conduct live interviews
- 3. Provide 25 30 student volunteers on the day of the event to help us manage the incoming crowd (expected footfall: 800 1000 students)
- 4. Provide canteen or mess facilities for lunch to the participating students (to be paid by the students)
- 5. Register it's students on Internshala for the internship fair and future internship opportunities

Pricing:

This is a non-commercial association. Neither the hiring organization nor the students applying or getting selected for the program should pay anything to Internshala.



Term and Termination:

 This agreement will be operational and valid for a period of 6 months from the date of signing or until the date of earlier termination. Upon completion of the initial period, both the parties may mutually agree to extend the agreement for future duration. In case of either party wanting to terminate the agreement, it can be done on a mutually agreed upon date in a justified way with a notification given at least one week prior to termination date.

Confidentiality:

- 2. Except to the limited extent expressly provided in this Agreement, neither Party grants, nor the other Party will not acquire, any right, title or interest (including, without limitation, any implied license) in or to any property of the first Party. All rights not expressly granted herein are deemed withheld. All use by a Party of the other trade names, trademarks, service marks, logos, etc., and any goodwill associated therewith, will inure to the benefit of the grantor.
- 3. Internshala and St. Xavier's College will not disclose the details of this agreement and any private information that they come across when this agreement is in effect to any third-party.

Disputes:

4. The Parties shall attempt in good faith to resolve any dispute arising out of or relating to this Agreement promptly by negotiation between executives. Any dispute arising out, in connection with or relating to this Agreement, or the breach, termination or validity thereof, that has not been resolved by negotiation within thirty (30) calendar days after a Party's request for negotiation, would be resolved under the jurisdiction of Gurgaon court.

Signed and Delivered by The Authorized representative of Parties to this agreement:

For and on behalf of

ins and the

Internshala: Shadab Alam Head - Corporate relations (Authorized Signatory)

St. Xavier's College, Jaipur:

erla Ra

(Authorized Signatory) Principal St. Xavier's College Hathro, Fort Road, Jaipur